NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 25656
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-25355

Robert W MAllister, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship C erks,
(Freight Handl ers, Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Chicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  Caim of the System Commttee of the Brotherhood
(GL-98071 that:

®¢1) Carrier violated the Agreement rules, particularly Rule 21,
when under date of Apriil6, 1982, it dismssed M. D. D. Bonner from service
on the basis of a formal hearing on the sane date, to be effective April 19,
1982, with assessed discipline being later reduced to a sixty (6¢) day suspension,
and,

(2) Carrier shall be required to clear the record of M. D. D
Bonner of all related charges and conpensate himfor all time |ost account
being required to serve the actual sixty (60) day suspension.

OPINION oF BOARD: The Cdaimant, D. D. Bonner, is a custodian who has been

in service since 1953. A formal investigation was held

on April 16, 1982, on the Claimant's charged failure to conply with Rule 23
in that he was observed sl eeping at approximately 4:10 A M, April 13, 1982
Fol | owi ng the hearing, the Cainmant was di smssed fromservice. Subsequently,
the dismssal was reduced to a sixty day suspension. The Organization insists
the Carrier has failed to nmeet its burden of proof and, at best, established
the Claimant was rising froma position where he had one knee on the floor.

The Board's review of the record reaches an opposite concl usion.
While the testinmonies of R K. Peterson, the Manager of Budgets, and the
Claimant are in direct conflict, we find the Cainant essentially acknow edged
he was |ying down. The explanation for being in a conference room with the
lights turned off was that the Cainant was on a break. The evidence does
not support this assertion. Lying down is considered sleeping under Rule 23.

This long term enpl oyee had an excellent record until Novenber of
1981 when he was issued a thirty day suspension. This discipline is his
second suspension in 1982, both within a three and one-half nonth period.
Consi dering the offense, coupled with the Carrier's reduction of dismssal to
a sixty day suspension, this Board finds the Carrier's actions to be reasonable
and proper.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
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That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and
That the Agreenent was not viol ated.
AWARD

Cl ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: @‘@V

Nancy J. Dever - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of Septenber 1985.




